Republic of tFe Philippines
North Eastern Mindanao State University

MEMORANDUM FROM THE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
No.02-0%0 s, 2024

TO: Office of the Campus Director of Tandag
Office of the Dean of College of Engineering Technology
DLC Adviser- Mr. Jayzell Bangoy, Tandag Campus
General Services Unit
Tandag OSWD Head and Supreme Student Council
Dean of CBM and the DHM Chairperson

DATE: August 28, 2024

SUBJECT: PARTICIPATION OF NEMSU TANDAG IN THE 12TH SANGKAAN
FESTIVAL GRAND OPENING PARADE

In line with the invitation from the City Mayor, Hon. Roxanne C. Pimentel, this is to inform
you that the NEMSU Tandag Drum and Lyre Corps, Supreme Student Council and the
College of Engineering Technology with the Office of the Campus Director of Tandag,
have been appointed to participate in the Grand Opening Parade of the 12th Sangkaan
Festival, scheduled for September 6, 2024. The parade will commence at 6:00 am at the
Old Tandag Town Plaza.

Please be guided by the following arrangements:

1. The Office of the Campus Director is tasked with taking charge of the provision of
snacks for all participating members of the Drum and Lyre Corps and the attendees from
NEMSU Tandag.

2. The General Services Unit is responsible for arranging the transportation of the
participants to and from the event venue.

3. The Department of Hospitality Management is appointed to serve as the food/snacks
committee, ensuring the proper preparation and distribution of snacks during the event in
coordination with the Office of the Campus Director of Tandag and the Procurement Unit.

We request your cooperation in coordinating with the aforementioned units to ensure the
smooth participation of our students and employees in this important cultural celebration.

Should there be any concerns or further clarifications needed, please feel free to contact
the Office of the Campus Director of Tandag.

Attire during the parade will be the blue polo-shirt (3™ University Day) with a touch of
culture (beads, headdress, etc.).

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and we look forward to a successful
representation of our university in the upcoming festival.

For the grassroots and in the spirit of vibrant leadership,

FOR AND ON BEIIALF OF
NEMESIO G. LOAYO
SUC Preside
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Province of Surigao del Sur
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Subject: RESPONSE RE: 12t SANGKAAN FESTIVAL GRAND PARADE
Dear Dr. Loayon:
Greetings!

This has reference to your letter dated August 19, 2024, regarding concerns about the
12t Sangkaan Festival Grand Parade on September 6, 2024.

Please be informed that the North Eastern Mindanao State University (NEMSU)
Tandag Drum and Lyre Corps, along with your esteemed office, have been assigned
to Group 9 for the parade. Rest assured, we will promptly provide you with a copy of
the souvenir program, containing the Order of the Parade, as soon as it becomes
available.

We look forward to your active participation in this grand celebration and appreciate
your continued support.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

ROXANNE C. PIMENTEL
City Mayor
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Republic of the Philippines
North Eastern Mindanao State University

August 19, 2024

HON. ROXANNE C. PIMENTEL B %0
City Mayor ; ¢ ;ody Time 2 An
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Dear Mayor Pimentel,

Warm greetings of peace and solidarity.

On behalf of North Eastern Mindanao State University (NEMSU) Tandag Campus, |
would like to extend our heartfelt gratitude for the invitation extended to our Drum and
Lyre Corps to participate in the Grand Opening Parade of the 12th Sangkaan Festival
on September 6, 2024.

We are pleased to confirm that the NEMSU Tandag Drum and Lyre Corps will
participate in the parade, which will commence at 6:00 a.m. at the Old Tandag Town
Plaza. Our students and faculty are excited and honored to be part of this significant
event and eager to contribute to the vibrant celebration of our city’s rich cultural
heritage.

Around 100 participants will attend the parade, which will be composed of our DLC
members, student leaders, and faculty and staff of the College of Engineering
Technology, together with the officials of Tandag Campus (Campus Director, OSWD
Head & Director, and other key officials).

We look forward to a successful and joyous celebration.

We want to request that our participants be after our DLC and be in the middie to last C/a[ffq)
cluster of the parade order.

Thank you once again for this opportunity. We assure you of our full support and
participation in making the 12th Sangkaan Festival a success.

For the grassroots and in the spirit of vibrant leadership,
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